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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, 29th August 1958

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER
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+[POSSIBILITY OF A BREAK-DOWN IN
ELEcTRIC SUPPLY IN DELHI

2. Suri NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that possibility of a break-down in

the
the

+[ ]English translation. electric supply from the Central Power House situated near Rajghat in Delhi has increased on account of recession nf the stream of the river
Jamuna;

(b) if so, what efforts are being made to maintain the normal electric supply;

(¢) how far the Jamuna has receded from its normal course there and what has been its effect on the availability of water;

(d) what quantity of water is required for this power house and whether there is any arrangement to get water from a place other than the Jamuna; and

{e) which are the areas that receiving electric supply from power house?]

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or IRRI-GATION anpo POWER (SHrI J. S. L.
HartHi): A statement is placed on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

are
this

STATEMENT

(a) to (e). The Central Power
House of the Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking draws 57-5 million gallons of water per day from the Jamuna for cooling purposes, through two intake channels, and a pumping set installed on the river side. At present, there is no alternative arrangement for meeting the water requirements of the power house.

»

There was a flood in the Jamuna on the 21st instant when the river level at the power house rose to 668-8 ft. above the sea level. This flood is now subsiding gradually. If the level of water in the river, after the recession of the present flood, does not decline beyond 661 ft. above the sea level. there will be no danger of failure of supply due to lack of cooling water. The situation is being watched very closely and two dredgers for dredging the intake channels from the main current in the river, are kept in readiness for immediate use, if necessary.
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The Central Power House supplies electric energy to the city of Delhi, Civil Lines, north eastern parts of New Delhi, Karol Bagh, Shahdara and Delhi Cantt. In the event of flow of water from the Jamuna to the Central Power House discontinuing due to silting up of the intake channels, only the ‘A’ station there would.

be affected, and the Delhi Electric Supply Undertaking would be able to supply power for essential services and also to give partial supply to other consumers, with the power being received from the Bhakra-Nangal system and that generated at its ‘B’ station and the diesel plant.
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"4[ 1 Hindi Translation
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Surr J. S. L. HATHI: An alternative arrangement for getting water is not easily available and possible except from the Jamuna, but what could be done is to keep the channel free of silt. The other alternative measure that could be adopted today is this. The water that is taken into the power house is directly taken from the pump set and is again allowed to go back. Therefore, the quantity of water required is very much more but if a cooling tower is provided, then the same water can circulate and the water required would be much less, proportionately very much less, and this question of such a huge amount of water supply would not arise. The Delhi Electricity Supply

A\
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Co. is considering the question of having a cooling tower which will not require this amount of water which is required today.

sft wara Vag Sg @ FieT T AT
ATYT Fd A% g1 SO 7

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: It would take some time but, I think, within a year it should be possible to have it erected.

wft Aare fagatgm: 2zqz §faar
o § 5 Y @fe@ s i gr a9 §
§55 ®1E 47 #faw & wfys AT S
gt ar i 3uw gg oY F@ g fw
£ % ¢ BIE ¥ T I A IX@AWF Tl
g1 AT A aggg Anarg fr g A
¥ 98> o QIR FI AT FT  A12T
sfge sqr 9r 7

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: I think it was somewhere between ’64 and ’63. I do not know exactly.

St qara fag S gqE A Eg
# 5 @qe & frane g, a1 f5C ae
I & T19 fRaer Bt gET AT fra?
ol AT arg g @ w1 g off I
T U Ga A5 & fr ot A1 fie
Sy ?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: That depends upon how much the Jamuna recedes from that particular place. If it goes to the other side, naturally water level becomes lower. It is a question of how far it recedes. The second question relates to the silting up of the channel. These are two important factors. One is, at the required place whether you have sufficient water which depends upon the current of the Jamuna. The second is, whether the channe! which gives the water is silted up. If it is silted up, we may not get sufficient quantity of water.
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Suri AHMAD SAID KHAN: May
I know what our engineers have done so far to train the river in such a manner as has been done in other scientifically advanced countries, in view of the fact that essential services of a big town like Delhi depend upon the course of rivers?

and Angswer

Surr J. S L. HATHI: The river could be trained. In fact, some spurs consiructed in 1945 and 1946

kept the river flow on this side of the power house. Spurs were constructed but during the recent floods, it was found that they were not sufficient.
Some other measures will have to be taken up. For that purpose, the House is aware, a Committee has been appointed recently under the

Chairmanship of Shri K. C. Reddy to evolve a plan taking into consideration all the factors about water supply, sewage, drainage, the floods, etc.

SHrr P, S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
May I know whether it is not possible for the Government of India to have a sort of a grid system inter-connecting Nangal power station with the Delhj power station so that whenever there is any failure of electricity at

Delhi, Nangal can supplement the power at Delhi?
Surr J. S. L. HATHI: In fact, Sir, we are getting power from Nangal.
That is mentioned in the third paragraph of the statement We are getting 22,000 kw. from Nangal and that is connected with the Delhi grid.
Even if this Delhi power house does not give power, we would be in a position to get the 22,000 kw. from Bhakra which we are now getting in addition to the power from the other two stations which give us 18,000 kw. and 6,000 kw respectively. These latter power stations do not require so much quantity of the Jamuna water. There will thus be. no difficulty and we could always get a total of 46, 000 kw. under any circumstances. What we would not get would be the 22,000 kw. which depends on the water supply from Jamuna but there too, there is no imminent danger because the channel is being kept free of silt,
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Ssrtr DEOKRINANDAN
NARAYAN: What is the present consumption of power? \

i

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: The present consumption is about 70,000 kw.

Dr. R. B. GOUR: In view of the fact that the hon. Minister in the statement laid on the Table of the

House and also in reply to the question has stated that there is likelihood of power breaking down necessitating in the power supply being cut short and only the essential services being maintained—even the consumers would get less and this is clear from the other answers that he has given to questions—may I know what long-term measures they are going to adopt to see that this sort of an emergency does not arise?

Surt J. S. L. HATHI: The long-term measures are the augmentation of the power supply in Delhi We are having a 30,000 kw, and another
20,000 kw. set. By 1960, we shall be
getting another 40,000 kw. from Bhakra-Nangal, in addition to the 22,000 kw. that we are already getting.
It means that we are augmenting the power supply te the extent of 90,000 kw.

Surt JASWANT SINGH: The difficulties that we are facing now for the supply of water to the Rajghat power house are not new; they are being experienced for some time. The hon.
Minister now says that the only effective thing that could be done is to have a cooling tower erected. I would like to know as to why a cooling tower was not erected so far. In other places they are having these cooling towers whether there is shortage of water or not.

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: The two other power stations that are giving us 18,000 kw.

and 6,000 kw. are
equipped with cooling towers. The old power station is not equipped with a cooling tower but the river had been trained by the construction of some spurs which kept the water on this side of the power house.

Surr JASWANT SINGH: My question has not been answered. The point is not clear to me. This difficulty has been experienced in this particular power station but what I want to know is, why no cooling tower was built so far.

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: I say that the cooling towers are there for two power stations out of three. There are three power stations, one generating 22,000 kw. another generating 18,000 kw. and a third generating 6,000 kw. Cooling towers are there for the two plants generating 18,000 kw. and 6,000 kw. respectively but the previous one which was perhaps built earlier is not equipped with a cooling tower. The main reason for that was that water from the Jamuna was available. The only thing to be done was to train the river. They thought that by building these spurs, it will be possible to keep the river in a particular position and keep the water supply. The spurs were built in 1945 and up to now, no difficulty was experienced. We had no difficulty till the recent floods

Surt V. PRASAD RAO: The question is why no grid system was built up for all these power stations in Delhi. There is no harm in having a grid system; on the other hand, surplus power can be switched over to another plant in case of a breakdown.

SHrr J. S. L. HATHI: I said it is already connected with Bhakra. There is a grid and we already get 22,000 kw. power from Bhakra, from the power which is generaled now. When the Bhakra generates more power we shall be getting 40,000 kw. The only question is whether we should get more than 22,000 kw, from the Bhakra project today, looking to the needs of the Punjab and Rajasthan also. At present they are not generating much.
They are generating about 48,000 kw.
So, we have to look to that also. It is connected, and we are getting
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power from Bhakra and we will get Central Sales Tax (Second Amend-it. There is no question af not con- ment) Bill, 1958, as passed by Lok necting. It is already there. Sabha at its sitting held on the

28th August, 1958.
Surt AHMAD SAID KHAN: The

hon. Minister was pleased to say that 2. The Speaker has certified that a Committee was appointed. May I this Bill is a Money Bill within the know when he is likely to get the meaning of article 110 of the Con-
report of the Committee? stitution of India.”

Surr J. 8. L. HATHI: That is not I
for me to say as to when that will bhe “In accordance with the provi-
ready. ) sions of rule 96 of the Rules of

Procedure and Conduct of Business in Lok Sabha, I am directed

3 IR f‘H‘E ETEF( JFrgg 949 é f to enclose herewith a copy of the TR R & qrdfy s & forg v arex Industrial Disputes (Banking Com-T A panies) Decision Amendment Bil},
T IATH AT R0 qTdE & q'g% 1958, as passed by Lok Sabha at its 339 ¥ fa8 ¢ & & Ay o1 wWrar w7 sitting held on the 28th August,
g W AIT LT | AT 48 T @I 1958.
E\T:\f 93 a@- graa Fféﬂf —_Qq- JATAT HR ag Sir, I lay a copy of each of the frz T gy ;raef 3\1' ST ? Bills on the Table. -

SHr1 J. S. L. HATHI: There are two
channels—the north channel and the THE COMPANIES (AMENDMENT) south channel. These are the two BILL, 1958

main channels. The north channel is
. Ty s Surt BHUPESH GUPTA (West
generally silted up and normally it is Bengal): Sir, I beg to move for leave functioning only during three or four . . .
months in a year. The main water g’ mt:gi‘;cii ?!191516 to amend the that is received is from the south omp ct )

channel and that was not silted up. Mr. CHAIRMAN: The question

— is .
MESSAGES FROM THE LOK SABHA Surt JASWANT SINGH (Raias-

I THE CENTRAL SALES Tax (SECOND than): Sir, there is one point which I

AMENDME BrLL, 195 want to ask and it is this. When-

DMENT) 8 ever Mr. Bhupesh Gupta brings in certain legislation, we would like to

know what he is up to, what his Bill
is about.

II. T InpUusTRIAL DispuTes (BANK-ING ComPANIES) DEcistoN AMEND-
MENT BILL, 1958 .

SECRETARY: Sir, I have to report
to the House the following two messages received from the Lok Sabha,
signed by the Secretary of the Lok

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: I am grateful to the hon. Member because he is within his right under rule 54 to ask for an explanation and natu-

Sabha: rally I would be failing in my duty if 1 I do not give.

“In accordance with the provi- Mr. CHAIRMAN: You cannot sions of rule 96 of the Rules of speak on this motion, unless some

Procedure and Conduct of Busi- | Member opposes. He does not oppose.

ness in Lok Sabha, I am directed to Therefore, you cannot do it. Please enclose herewith a copy of the | sit down.

